
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Children and Families Advisory Panel

Date and Time Tuesday 17th October 2017 at 1.30 pm

Place Chute Room, EII Court, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. YOUTH JUSTICE ANNUAL PLAN  (Pages 3 - 32)

To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services in relation to 
the Youth Justice Annual Plan 2017-18.

7. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REVIEWING SERVICE 
AND SAFEGUARDING UNIT: ANNUAL CARE PLANNING AUDIT  
(Pages 33 - 60)

To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services in relation to 
the Independent Reviewing Service and Safeguarding Unit, including the 
Annual Care Planning Audit.

8. ESTABLISHING A CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD  (Pages 61 - 
126)

To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services in relation to 
the establishment of a Corporate Parenting Board.

9. UNACCOMPANIED ASYLUM SEEKING CHILDREN UPDATE  (Pages 
127 - 134)

To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services to provide an 
update in relation to Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children in 
Hampshire.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Children and Families Advisory Panel

Date: 17 October 2017

Title: Update on the work of Hampshire Youth Offending Team and 
the Hampshire Youth Justice Plan 2016-17

Report From: Steve Crocker, Director of Children’s Services

Contact name: Jayne Shelbourn-Barrow, Head of Youth Offending Service

Tel:   01962 845501 Email: Jayne.shelbourn.barrow@hants.gov.uk

1. Executive Summary 

1.1. The purpose of this paper is to provide an overview of the work and update of 
recent developments within Hampshire Youth Offending Team. Attached to this 
paper as Appendix 1 is the annual Hampshire Youth Justice Plan for information 
and reference.

2. Contextual information

2.1. The primary aim of the youth justice system is to prevent offending and 
reoffending by children and young people (Crime and Disorder Act 1998).  This 
legislation requires all local authorities to ensure they have a Youth Offending 
Team (YOT), and the YOT must be funded (in cash and in kind) by all the 
statutory partners who are the local authority, health, police, probation and the 
central government Youth Justice Board grant.  These agencies are equally 
responsible through this Act for local youth justice outcomes.  The Crime and 
Disorder Act stipulates that every multi-agency Youth Offending Team must 
contain at least one social worker, probation worker, police officer and education 
specialist.  Hampshire Youth Offending Team is governed by and accountable to 
the Youth Offending Team Management Board which comprises of senior 
leaders of the statutory partnership who are jointly responsible for youth justice 
outcomes in Hampshire. This Board is currently chaired by the Assistant Director 
of Children’s Services (Children and Families).

2.2. Hampshire Youth Offending Team aims to prevent offending and reoffending by 
children and young people aged 10-17 years.  This aim involves significant 
criminal justice statutory functions which include the assessment and 
supervision of children and young people subject to out of court disposals, court 
orders, custodial sentences and bail and remand.  Youth Offending Teams also 
have statutory duties to co-operate under the Multi Agency Public Protection 
Arrangement framework (MAPPA), and a duty under the 2004 Children Act to 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



promote the welfare and safeguarding of children and young people.  Hampshire 
Youth Offending Team is well integrated into the Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Local Criminal Justice Board, Hampshire Safeguarding Children’s Board, the 
MAPPA Strategic Management Board, Children’s Trust and Supporting Troubled 
Families Programme.

2.3. In addition to the statutory functions, Hampshire YOT also has a significant 
investment in the (non statutory) prevention of offending, with the aim of 
diverting children and young people away from the criminal justice system at an 
earlier stage. Hampshire Youth Offending Team assess and supervise 
community resolution disposals, which are dispensed by the police, to avoid 
those children becoming first time entrants into the criminal justice system.  The 
decision making panels that were set up in 2016 continue to develop, the aim 
being to provide both children and their victims with a satisfactory outcome, 
using restorative justice processes and diverting away from formal criminal 
justice sanctions.  In addition, Youth Crime Prevention (YCP) Workers provide 
the ‘prevention arm’ of the Youth Offending Team, providing assessment and 
interventions with children who are at risk of becoming involved in crime and 
anti-social or harmful behaviour.  Youth Crime Prevention Workers came back 
under line management of the YOT in December 2016 but remained closely 
aligned to the early help hubs and wider early help offer in Hampshire.

2.4. Hampshire YOT is geographically represented across the county in four teams.   
We staff and service the three Youth Courts in the county in addition to the 
Crown Court sitting in various locations.  We work with children in custody from 
Hampshire accommodated across England and Wales.  At the beginning of 
September 2017 there were eight Hampshire young people in custody.

2.5. The Youth Justice Plan for Hampshire is an annual statutory requirement which 
is submitted each year to the Youth Justice Board (a non departmental public 
body that oversees youth justice and sponsored by the Ministry of Justice).  The 
Hampshire plan is attached and sets the strategic direction and key priorities for 
2017-18.  In summary these priorities are as follows:

 Ensure readiness for and plan, respond and deli
[...]
ely strong performance in recent years on 
all three indicators in relation to both national, regional and comparator YOTs.  
Latest figures show Hampshire performs better than the national rates for all 
three indicators.  The latest performance data is shown below for information:

Page 6



First time entrants

Reducing reoffending

Reducing Custody

Page 7



5. Other Key Issues

5.1. The final report of the Charlie Taylor Review of the Youth Justice System and 
the Government’s response were published in December 2016.  To date there 
has been limited further publication in relation to the proposals set out in the 
report.  

5.2. Following the general election a new Secretary of State for Justice was 
appointed.  To date there has been limited information on the direction for Youth 
Justice so the Hampshire plan may need to change to reflect any 
announcements made.

6. Recommendation(s)

6.1. That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the work of the Youth 
Offending Team and the Youth Justice Plan for Hampshire.

Page 8



Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic
growth and prosperity:

Yes

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent
lives:

Yes

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment:

Yes

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities:

Yes

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.)

Document Location
None

Page 9



Integral Appendix B

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS:

1. Equality Duty

1.1. The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
(‘the
[...]
rt to the Children and 
Families Advisory Panel.

The IRS has a key quality assurance role in respect of both planning for 
individual Children looked after by Hampshire County Council and, though 
auditing work and aggregation of issues, reflecting back performance issue to 
the Children’s Services Department. 

2.2 The report is presented in two appendices: 
 Appendix 1 being the annual report on the work of the safeguarding unit 

and IRS.
 Appendix 2 being the detailed outcome of an annual audit of care plans 

and care planning for children looked after by the authority.

3.   Finance

3.1 No finance issues arise from this report. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



4.    Performance

4.1 As presented in the main body of the report performance in respect of the   
Independent Reviewing Service and Safeguarding Unit remains strong. The 
care plan audit which is incorporated within this report highlights many 
positive areas and some for improvement in relation to Hampshire’s work with 
and planning for children for whom the authority has a corporate parenting 
responsibility.  

5. Recommendation(s)

5.1 That the Children and Families Advisory Panel;
 Note the continuing sound work of the Safeguarding Unit and Independent 

Reviewing Service.
and

 Note the outcomes of the Annual Audit of Care Plans and Care Planning 
for Hampshire’s ‘Looked After’ children.

Page 34



Integral Appendix A

Updated August 2016

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic
growth and prosperity:

No

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent
lives:

Yes

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment:

No

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities:

No

OR

This proposal does not link to the Strategic Plan but, nevertheless, requires a 
decision because:

N/A

Page 35



Integral Appendix B

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS:

1. Equality Duty

1.1. The County Council has a duty und
[...]
udes: Impacts of health related and behavioural issues

(28) Is the IRO satisfied that any needs arising from equality and diversity 
are being met?

Positively in all but one case the IRO assessment was that the needs identified 
arising from issues of equality and diversity were being met.

Page 60



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Children and Families Advisory Panel

Date: 17 October 2017

Title: Establishing a Corporate Parenting Board

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name: Laura Mallinson 01420 545638 

Tel:   01962 891623 Email: laura.mallinson@hants.gov.uk
 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 It is proposed that the Children and Families Advisory Panel (CFAP) form a 
sub-committee, known as the “Corporate Parenting Board”. The purpose of this 
paper is to outline the proposed function and governance arrangements for a 
Corporate Parenting Board (CPB); promoting the best outcomes for our 
children in care and care leavers. The Board will enable detailed Member led 
engagement and advice to CFAP and to the Executive Lead Member for 
Children’s Services on the key area of corporate parenting. 

1.2 Every County Councillor has a responsibility, as a corporate parent, to act for 
the children and young people in the council’s care as a parent would their own 
child. Looking after and protecting children and young people is one of the most 
important jobs that councils do. Corporate parents have the responsibility to 
ensure that children in care, care leavers and other vulnerable children are 
supported well in order for them to achieve their full potential.    

1.3 Those County Councillors on the CPB will have a particular responsibility to 
review County Council policies effectively and improve corporate parenting 
within Hampshire. The CPB will act through recommendations to CFAP and the 
Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services, to ensure that all of the 
services to children in care and care leavers are of a high stan
[...]
ung people to express their views, 
wishes and feelings;

 to take into account the views, wishes and feelings of those children and 
young people;

 to help those children and young people gain access to, and make the 
best use of, services provided by the local authority and its relevant 
partners;

 to promote high aspirations, and seek to secure the best outcomes, for 
those children and young people;

 for those children and young people to be safe, and for stability in their 
home lives, relationships and education or work;

 to prepare those children and young people for adulthood and 
independent living.

3 Corporate Parenting Board (CPB)

3.1 The proposed Corporate Parenting Board will be a sub-committee of the 
Children and Families Advisory Panel and will produce an annual report on the 
progress of its work, specifically to evidence improved outcomes for children 
and young people in care and care leavers. 

3.2 The Local Government Association has produced a resource pack for elected 
members to assist in understanding the role and function of Corporate 
Parenting Boards; this is attached as Appendix 2. A guide to some questions 
that may be asked by board members in carrying out their role is attached as 
Appendix 3.  

4 Membership of the Board

4.1 It is proposed that the CPB is made up of three County Councillors appointed 
by and drawn from the membership of the CFAP on a politically proportionate 
basis. In addition to this, it is recommended to the County Council that three 
Care Ambassadors are co-opted to the Board and that Officers will attend to 
support and advise the CPB, as detailed in the terms of reference (Appendix 1).

4.2 The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Corporate Parenting Board will be 
identified by CFAP from the appointed County Council members.

4.3 The Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services will have a standing 
invitation to attend and observe meetings of the Board.

Page 63



5 Officer Support and Resources

5.1 T
[...]
arenting Board will regularly analyse and monitor outcomes for 
children in care and care leavers. The Board’s work will be underpinned by a 
core data set considered at each Board meeting. Additional detailed monitoring 
reports will be presented in accordance with the agreed work programme. 

10 Training

10.1 Appropriate training will be provided to members of the CPB as required – this 
could be training provided by the Care Ambassadors or by Officers or other 
agencies. 

Page 65



11 Impact that the Corporate Parenting Board has on the performance of the 
County Council

11.1 The impact of a Corporate Parenting Board will highlight and promote the 
Council’s responsibility as a corporate parent to ensure that the very best care 
is provided to all of our children in care and care leavers. The introduction of a 
CPB will raise the profile of children in care and care leavers throughout the 
whole council. 

12 Recommendation(s)

12.1 That the Children and Families Advisory Panel agrees to the formation of a 
sub-committee known as the Corporate Parenting Board on the basis set out in 
the report and in the attached draft terms of reference. 

12.2 That the Children and Families Advisory Panel agrees to the adoption of the 
proposed Terms of Reference for the Board.

12.3 That the Children and Families Advisory Panel appoints three Members to the 
Board, on a proportionate basis and identifies one of them as Chairman and 
another as Vice-Chairman. In addition, that the Children and Families Advisory 
Panel appoint a substitute member for each political Group.

12.4 That the Children and Families Advisory Panel recommends to County Council 
the appointment of three co-opted Care Ambassadors as Members of the 
Board as set out in the Terms of Reference. 

Page 66



Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic
growth and prosperity:

Yes

People in Hampshire live safe, healt
[...]
 the Board to the 
Executive Member will be subject to Equalities Assessment at that time.

Impact on Crime and Disorder:

Climate Change:

a) How does what is being proposed impact on our carbon footprint / energy 
consumption?

No Impact 

b) How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate 
change, and be resilient to its longer term impacts?

No impact

Page 68



OCTOBER 2017

(DRAFT)

TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD

1. The Children and Families Advisory Panel (CFAP) has established a sub-
committee, known as the Corporate Parenting Board (CPB) to enable detailed 
Member led engagement and advice to CFAP and to the relevant Executive 
Member on the key area of corporate parenting. 

Membership

2. The CPB shall consist of three elected County Council Members of CFAP, on 
a proportionate basis, as appointed by that Panel. 

3. Three Care Ambassadors to be co-opted to the Board by the County Council, 
following nomination from an outside organisation where appropriate.

4. Regular support and advice to the Board will be offered to the Board and may 
include the following: 
 Assistant Director, 
 Area Director, 
 Service lead for participation, 
 Participation Officer, 
 Lead for Children in Care, 
 Service Manager for residential care,  
 The Virtual School, 
 Procurement, 
 the lead Independent Reviewing Officer  
 Health – (Designated Nurse for Children Looked After, CAMHS), 
 Foster Carers,  
 Public Health, 
 The Youth Commissioner and 
 The Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB.)  

5. Each appointed County Council Member shall cease to be a member of the 
CPB if he or she ceases to be a member of CFAP or if CFAP removes the 
appointed Member.

6. The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the CPB shall be appointed by CFAP 
from amongst the three elected County Council Members.

7. A substitute member may be appointed for each political Group as 
appropriate.

8. The Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services shall ha
[...]
ing the country.  A number of local authorities such as Kent or 
Portsmouth have high numbers of UASC and as a way of alleviating 
pressure on services in these areas, UASC are transferred to neighbouring 
local authorities through the South East Dispersal scheme.  It is suggested 
that each local authority should support a number of UASC that equates to 
0.007% of the population (for Hampshire this would be 195 USAC).

2.3. In addition to those children transferred through the dispersal scheme a 
number of UASC enter Hampshire of their own accord or have been 
trafficked into the country. Typically these young people are often found on 
the motorway having been transported in on lorries.

Page 127

Agenda Item 9



2.4. Hampshire was also proactive in offering placements at the time of the 
closure of the Calais refugee camp in October/November 2016.  Ten UASC 
were also taken outside of the transfer scheme from Portsmouth, as they 
were significantly over numbers.  It was felt that by taking these young 
people outside of the scheme from a neighbouring local authority, the 
young people could remain in their existing placements as most were 
placed within Hampshire or local to Hampshire. 

2.5. In respect of allocation to social worker teams in Hampshire, young people 
arriving through the dispersal scheme are allocated directly to Children in 
Care teams. Those arriving of their own accord generally are allocated 
initially within R&A teams. The Willow Team are involved with all cases, 
ensuring that appropriate trafficking assessments are completed and safety 
plans are in place. A section 47 investigation is undertaken on all new 
UASC arriving in Hampshire.

2.6. There are a number of challenges that Children in Care teams report in 
caring for and supporting these young people. The main challenges are in 
terms of placements, interpreters, health care and immigration.

3.  Placements

3.1. A large number of UASC are placed with Independent Fostering Agency 
(
[...]
 the UK will be accepting the 
transfer of a further 250 DUBS arrivals in the coming months.  No specific 
timescale has been provided for these arrivals therefore, it is difficult to 
proactively secure placements.

10.2. An initial placement search has been undertaken which has identified a 
number of IFA placements, however, at this stage; it is not possible to 
secure the placements without retainers.  Given there is no identified date 
for the agreed transfer of these children to the UK, Hampshire has not 
retained any placement. The majority of placements identified are outside 
of Hampshire. It is unlikely local authorities will receive much notice in order 

Page 130



to identify and coordinate placements for any young people that are 
accepted. One of the Out of Hours Team managers was instrumental in 
coordinating staff, transport and placements at the time of the closure of 
the Calais Camp. It is suggested that some of the learning and 
arrangements used previously are utilised to manage the next cohort of 
DUBS arrivals.

11. Recommendations

11.1. That the Children and Families Advisory Board note the contents of 
the report.

11.2. That an updated report to be provided in February 2018.

Page 131



Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic
growth and prosperity:

Yes

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent
lives:

Yes

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment:

Yes

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities:

Yes

OR

This proposal does not link to the Strategic Plan but, nevertheless, requires a 
decision because:

Other Significant Links

Links to previous Member decisions:
Title Date
Not aware of any previous member decisions

Direct links to specific legislation or Government Directives 
Title

Children Act 1989 
Children (Leaving Care) Act 2000
Immigration Act 2016 and Dubs Amendment (S67)


[...]


(b) will give details of the identified impacts and potential mitigating actions.
All UASC accommodated and cared for by Children’s Services will be 
provided with support in order to access services in the same way as any 
other child in care in order that they are able to reach their full potential. As 
part of ongoing assessment all UASC will have their cultural and religious 
needs assessed and reviewed and positive actions will be taken to support 
these needs.

Page 133

http://intranet.hants.gov.uk/equality/equality-assessments.htm
http://intranet.hants.gov.uk/equality/equality-assessments.htm


Integral Appendix B

2. Impact on Crime and Disorder:

Not Applicable

3. Climate Change:

a) How does what is being proposed impact on our carbon footprint / energy 
consumption?

Not Applicable

b) How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate 
change, and be resilient to its longer term impacts?

Not Applicable

Page 134


	Agenda
	6 Youth Justice Annual Plan
	Appendix 1 - Hampshire Youth Justice Plan

	7 Annual Report of the Independent Reviewing Service and Safeguarding Unit: Annual Care Planning Audit
	8 Establishing a Corporate Parenting Board
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Corporate Parenting Terms of Reference
	Appendix 2 - 10 Questions to ask if you're scrutinising services for looked after children
	Appendix 3 - Corporate Parenting Resource Pack

	9 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children Update





Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of the Children and Families Advisory Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Tuesday 17th October 

2017

Chairman:
p Councillor David Keast

p Councillor Roz Chadd
p Councillor Martin Boiles
p Councillor Ann Briggs
p Councillor Fran Carpenter
 

Councillor Pal Hayre 
p Councillor Jackie Porter
p Councillor Robert Taylor
p Councillor Malcolm Wade

11.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

All Members were present and no apologies were noted.

12.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

13.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed

14.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputations were received.

15.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman asked if any Panel Members had visited a Children’s Home since 
the last meeting and if they had anything they would like to feedback.

Various Members had been to Swanwick Lodge and all agreed that they were 
impressed with what they had seen. The Centre is becoming more like a home, 
the young people present were happy and looked after by the dedicated staff.



2

Cllr Wade commented that he was impressed on a visit to the Multi Agency 
Safeguarding Hub.

16.  YOUTH JUSTICE ANNUAL PLAN 

The Panel received a report from the Director of Children’s Services which 
provided an overview of the work and an update of recent developments within 
Hampshire’s Youth Offending Team. The annual Hampshire Youth Justice Plan 
was also included. 
Hampshire’s Youth Offending Team aims to prevent offending and reoffending 
by children and young people aged 10-17 years. This aim involves significant 
criminal justice statutory functions which include the assessment and supervision 
of children and young people subject to out of court disposals, court orders, 
custodial sentences and bail and remand.
In addition to the statutory functions, Hampshire’s YOT also has a significant 
investment in the prevention of offending, with the aim of diverting children and 
young people away from the criminal justice system at an earlier stage.

In response to questions members heard that;
 The data reported on is from 2014/15 as this is the most recent verified 

information. Hampshire does keep and use up to date data however this 
can not be published until confirmed by the Youth Justice Board (YJB)..

 One of the core reasons that reoffending rates have not dropped is that 
the cohort has become smaller and those whose needs are more 
challenging remain. 

 There are many initiatives to help prevent offending behaviour, such as 
the Wessex Dance Academy, however there is a lot in this area for 
District Councils to contribute to.

 The reduction in young people entering the criminal justice system is 
attributed to the effectiveness of the YOT and the work done to divert 
young people before they offend.

 In response to financial pressures, more work is being undertaken with 
partner agencies in relation to the complex individuals who are still 
offending.

Resolved: That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the work of the 
Youth Offending Team and the Youth Justice Plan for Hampshire.

17.  ANNUAL REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REVIEWING SERVICE AND 
SAFEGUARDING UNIT: ANNUAL CARE PLANNING AUDIT 

The Panel received a report from the Director of Children’s Services which 
provided an update of the work of the Independent Reviewing Service (IRS) and 
Safeguarding Unit. The report was accompanied by the annual audit of care 
plans and care planning for children looked after by the authority.
The Panel heard that the performance of the IRS and Safeguarding Unit 
remained strong and the Care Plan Audit highlights many positive areas. 
However there are some areas that require improvement in relation to planning 
for children for whom the authority has a corporate parenting responsibility.



3

The Panel heard that the IRS had a high workload but the number of Children on 
Child Protection or Child Looked After Plans remained stable. Currently, 80% of 
reviews are being completed on time with the remainder being only days late 
meaning there is no risk of drift. A recent Bright Spots survey found that 
Hampshire children who are looked after are happy although there were 
concerns from some 8 to 11 year olds around bullying at school..

In response to questions members heard that;
 Less than 2% of children had signed their plan and only four had been 

signed by the parents. Officers explained that this was not the only 
indicator of engagement and is not considered a key indicator. It was also 
noted that signing a Plan was hard to achieve practically but it was 
thought that new technology will improve this. 

 The Care Plan Audit was for all Hampshire looked after children, including 
those placed outside of Hampshire borders or with a private agency. The 
Audit did not include children from other local authorities being looked 
after within Hampshire.

 There were differences in the audit outcomes between the East and the 
West of the county which are being addressed by Children’s Services 
management.

Resolved: That the Children and Families Advisory Panel;
 Note the continuing sound work of the Independent Reviewing Service 

and Safeguarding Unit.
And
 Note the outcomes of the annual audit of Care Plans and Care Planning 

for Hampshire’s ‘Looked After’ children.

18.  ESTABLISHING A CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

The Panel received a report from the Director of Children’s Services in relation to 
the creation of a sub-committee of the Children and Families Advisory Panel 
(CFAP) to act as a dedicated Corporate Parenting Board (CPB).
The Panel heard that the role of the CPB would be to promote the best 
outcomes for children in care and care leavers and enable Councillor led 
engagement and advice to CFAP and the relevant Executive Member. Alongside 
the report was a proposed Terms of Reference for the CPB.

Resolved: That the Children and Families Advisory Panel;
 Agrees to the formation of a sub-committee known as the Corporate 

Parenting Board on the basis set out in the report and in the attached 
draft terms of reference. 

 Agrees to the adoption of the proposed Terms of Reference for the Board.
 Appoint three Members to the Board, on a proportionate basis and 

identifies one of them as Chairman and another as Vice-Chairman. In 
addition, that the Children and Families Advisory Panel appoint a 
substitute member for each political group. 

o The Panel appointed Cllr Chadd (Chairman), Cllr Briggs (Vice-
Chairman) and Cllr Wade alongside Cllr Carpenter (Conservative 
Deputy) and Cllr Porter (Liberal Democrat Deputy)



4

 Recommends to County Council the appointment of three co-opted Care 
Ambassadors as Members of the Board as set out in the Terms of 
Reference.

19.  UNACCOMPANIED ASYLUM SEEKING CHILDREN UPDATE 

The Panel received a report from the Director of Children’s Services in relation to 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) being cared for by 
Hampshire’s Children’s Services.
The Panel heard that the majority of the UASC cared for by Hampshire had 
come into the UK of their own accord, although a significant minority who arrived 
over the last 6 months had been accepted by the South East Dispersal Scheme. 
It is suggested that each local authority should support a number of UASC that 
equates to 0.007% of their population, for Hampshire this would be 195 children 
and Young People.
A large number of UASC are placed with Independent Fostering Agency carers 
outside of Hampshire in order to achieve suitable placements for them. However 
this incurs a large cost and has an impact on both Social Workers time when 
visiting and their ability to form a relationship. Alongside this, the demand for 
Interpreters has increased across the county which puts a strain on good 
practise.
The Panel heard that these complications affect performance indicators as it is 
difficult to know historical details around UASC’s education or health. In addition, 
there is often a need for emergency placements for those who arrive without 
warning and a subsequent move to a permanent placement, affecting placement 
stability.

In response to questions Members heard that;
 Social Workers often will not know UASC’s date of birth and so an Age 

Assessment is completed by two Social Workers. In Hampshire, this does 
not involve any invasive methods of measuring age.

 Some UASC make contact with their families when they arrive, but not all 
do.

 Best practise for UASC is shared within the South East Region Migration 
group and advice is provided by London Boroughs as they have more 
experience. However, some Councils are not playing their part in relation 
to their quota of UASC.

Resolved: That the Children and Families Advisory Board note the contents of 
the report and that an updated report be provided in February 2018.

Cllr Keast, Chairman, Children and 
Families Advisory Panel


